INSTALLATION, OPERATION and MAINTENANCE MANUAL
ROTOGEAR® MAGNETIC-DRIVE PUMPS
4-SERIES GEAR PUMP
Models 41, 43, 44 & 45 - MC
Table of Contents
        Forward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
    Section 1:  General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-6
Section 2:  Safety Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

  Models 41, 43, 44 & 45 - MC
 5
1.3  Model Coding
Table 2:  Model Coding for 4-Series Gear Pumps
Position Description Code Selection
41 Model 41-MC Pump
43 Model 43-MC Pump
44 Model 44-MC Pump
1 Pump Model
45 Model 45-MC Pump
S 316 SS Housing & NPT Ports
H Alloy-C Housing & NPT Ports
T Titanium Housing & NPT Ports
X 316 SS Housing & BSPT Ports
Y Alloy-C Housing & BSPT Ports
2 Basic Material &
Port Type
Z Titanium Housing & BSPT Ports
1 Alloy-C
3 Teflon *
4 Titanium
6 316 SS
8 Ryton
3 Drive Gear
P PEEK
1 Alloy-C
3 Teflon *
4 Titanium
6 316 SS
8 Ryton
4 Idler Gear
P PEEK
2 Carbon
E Carbon-60
3 Teflon *
4 Ceramic
5 Wear Plates
P PEEK
2 Carbon
E Carbon-60
3 Teflon *
B Silicon Carbide
6 Bearings
P PEEK
N MCN (20 in-lbs) 7 Magnetic Coupling
R MCR (30 in-lbs)
0 0.500” (NEMA 48C)
1 14 mm (IEC 71 – B14 Face) 8 Outer Magnet Bore
(Motor Frame)
2 0.625” (NEMA 56C/56HC)
0 Material Same as Housing, Uncoated (Position 2 = S, H, X or Y)
TiO2 Coated Titanium (Position 2 = T or Z)
A Chrome Oxide Coated (Position 2 = S, H, X or Y) 9 Shafts
C Tungsten Carbide Coated (Position 2 = S, H, X or Y)
0 No Trim
8 Temperature Trim 10 Options (Trim)
9 Viscosity Trim
0 No Motor
A 0.25 Hp/1750 RPM – TEFC-115-230 VAC/1-φ/50-60 Hz
B 0.25 Hp/1150 RPM – TEFC-115-230 VAC/1-φ/50-60 Hz
11 Motor
C 0.25 Hp/1750 RPM – TENV-90 VDC with SCR Control
                    * 25% Glass-filled PTFE.
NOTE:  See Model Coding Example on next page.
Liquiflo Installation, Operation & Maintenance Manual  Rotogear® Magnetic-Drive Pumps
  Models 41, 43, 44 & 45 - MC
 6
43
Model Coding Example:
Position:               1  2     3       4       5       6       7  8       9      10    11
43S63EER2000  =
Model 43-MC Pump
316 SS Hsg. & NPT Ports
316 SS Drive Gear
Teflon Idler Gear                                  No Motor
Carbon-60 Wear Plates                        No Trim
Carbon-60 Bearings                                 316 SS (Uncoated) Shafts
MCR (30 in-lbs) Magnetic Coupling           NEMA 56C/56HC Motor Frame
1.4  Repair Kits & Replacement Parts
Repair kits and replacement parts for the pumps can be purchased from your local Liquiflo distributor.
Refer to Appendices 3 thru 5 for individual parts information.
1.5  Returned Goods Authorization (RGA)
If it is necessary to return the pump to the factory for service,
1) Contact your local Liquiflo distributor to discuss the return, obtain a Returned Goods
Authorization Number (RGA #) and provide the distributor with the required information
(see RGA Record below).
  2) Clean and neutralize pump.
3) Package the pump carefully and include the RGA # in a visible location on the outside surface of
the box.
4) Ship pump to factory, freight prepaid.
Returned Goods Authorization (RGA) Record
1 RGA #                                            (Supplied by Distributor)
2 Distributor Name
3 Order Date
4 Customer PO#
5 Return Date
 6 Item(s) Returned
 7 Serial Number(s)
 8 Reason for Return
 9 Fluid(s) Pumped
 10 Notes
NOTE:  Pump must be cleaned and neutralized prior to shipment to the factory.
S 6 EE3 R 2 0 0 0
Liquiflo Installation, Operation & Maintenance Manual  Rotogear® Magnetic-Drive Pumps
  Models 41, 43, 44 & 45 - MC
 7
CAUTION!  (Statement)
Section 2:  Safety Precautions
2.1  General Precautions
• Always lock out the power to the pump driver when performing maintenance on the pump
• Always lock out the suction and discharge valves when performing maintenance on the pump
• Never operate the pump without safety devices installed
• Never operate the pump with suction and/or discharge valves closed
• Never operate the pump out of its design specifications
• Never start the pump without making sure that the pump is primed
• Never use heat to disassemble pump
• Inspect the entire system before start-up
• Monitor the system during operation and perform maintenance periodically or as required by
the application
• Decontaminate pump using procedures in accordance with federal, state, local and company
environmental regulations
• Before performing maintenance on the pump, check with appropriate personnel to determine
if skin, eye or lung protection is required and how best to flush the pump
• When performing maintenance, pay special attention to all cautionary statements given in this
manual.  Failure to observe safety precautions can result in personal injury, equipment
damage or malfunction.  Cautionary statements will have the following format:
2.2  Precautions for Magnetic-Drive Pumps
Magnetic-drive pumps contain strong magnets, which pose health risks.  Based on this the following must